Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6006902 B. WING 11/25/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HERITAGE HEALTH-ELGIN 355 RAYMOND STREET **ELGIN, IL 60120** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services b) The DON shall supervise and oversee the nursing services of the facility, including: 3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs

llinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

12/08/14

PRINTED: 12/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

IIIII IOIS C	epartment of Fublic	r realtr	·			
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMP	PLETED
		IL6006902	B. WING		11/2	25/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
11/11/12 01 1						
HERITAC	SE HEALTH-ELGIN		IOND STRE	<b>E</b> I		
		ELGIN, IL	60120	·		-
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CHOICE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
		·	111	DEFICIENCY)		
50000	Continued From na	ge 1	S9999			
00000	Continued From page 1		09999			
		complished, physician's orders,				
i		and nursing needs. Personnel,				
	representing other	services such as nursing,			***************************************	
		nd such other modalities as	vois a managed			
		physician, shall be involved in				
		he resident care plan. The				
	plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and					
į		with the care needed as				
	indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months					
	Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a					0.11
	resident					
	These requirements were not met as evidenced					
	by:					
	Based on record review and interview the facility failed to ensure the staff supervised and implemented appropriate fall prevention measures for R9; failed to ensure the staff transferred R8 in a safe manner; and failed to use appropriate sling when transferring R7.					
						410
9		ee of six residents (R9, R7 and				
		ls in a sample of 18.				
	This failure led to R	9 falling and sustaining a hip				
	fracture.	-				
	Findings include:					
1	1. R9 is a 92 year o	old female admitted to the				
	facility on 12/31/13.	R9 's medical record				
1	documents the follo	wing: Urinary Tract Infection,				
1	dementia, hypertens	sion, osteoporosis, spinal				
	stenosis, mitral insu	fficiency, Lumbar and				
	thoracic compression	on tractures prior to				
		mia. R9 Minimum Data Set				l
		4 documents: Cognition- Brief				
		Status; score 2/15 indicating				
		it. Transfers - extensive				
	assistance, one per	son pnysical assist;				
	Ambulation- extensi	ve assistance, one person				
	priysical assist; Bala	ince during transfers and				j

Illinois Department of Public Health

FTYK11

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6006902 B. WING 11/25/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 355 RAYMOND STREET HERITAGE HEALTH-ELGIN **ELGIN, IL 60120** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 walking- Not steady, only able to stabilize with staff assistance. R9 's fall risk assessment documents a score of 15 indicating high risk for falls. R9 's fall care plan dated 10/16/14 documents that she has a mobility alarm for her bed and chair. The care plan documents the alarms as being discontinued on 10/27/14. R9's Restorative Care Plan documents that she gets confused, forgetful, and disoriented, with a diagnosis of Dementia. There are no interventions to address as how the staff would monitor R9 when her bed and chair alarm was discontinued R9 's Wandering Assessment dated 6/30/14 documents that she does not have a history of wandering. There were no further reviews located in R9's medical record. There was no assessment in R9 's medical record to determine the safety of her propelling unsupervised throughout the facility. R9 's restorative assessment dated 1/1/14 documents that she has decreased endurance; decreased stamina; decreased muscle

admitted to the facility with compression fractures Ilinois Department of Public Health

coordination, decreased balance, decreased

The facility 's incident report for R9 dated 11/13/14 at 1:15 pm, documents that R9 tried to transfer herself from the wheel chair to bed, and sustained a fall. R9 complained of left hip pain

strength, and requires cues.

and was sent to the local hospital. On 11/19/14 at 8:55 am, E7 (Restorative Registered Nurse / RN) stated that R9 was able to transfer with 1 person contact assistance. E7 stated that R9 is confused and roams the facility alone in her wheel chair. E7 confirmed, by providing the Restorative assessment that R9 has decreased strength and balance with limitation to both shoulders. E7 also stated that R9 was

PRINTED: 12/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6006902	B. WING		11/	11/25/2014	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
UEDITAC	SE HEALTH-ELGIN	355 RAYN	IOND STREE	≣Τ			
HEINIA	DE HEALTH-LEGIN	ELGIN, IL	60120				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page 3		S9999				
	to her spine and wa was given a bed an initially admitted to purpose of the alarr up, staff may interval according to E7, the discontinued on 10/On 11/19/14 at 1:04 Assistance / CNA) and she wheeled he the North. E10 state the day she fell. E10 s room attempting the was asked when wa R9 was. E10 did not she tried to lay R9 of E10 stated that R9 herself to bed. Acc R9 not to transfer he E10 stated "she is always looking for a On 11/19/14 at 1:15 she was working on sustained the fall. ER9, but she heard s Upon entering the reby the bed. E9 also E9 stated that R39 the North unit.	is high fall risk. E7 said R9 d chair alarm when she was the facility. E7 added that the m is so that if R9 tries to get ene right away. However, be bed and chair alarm was 127/14. If pm, E10 (Certified Nursing stated that R9 is a wanderer erself from the South unit onto ed she provided care for R9 to get into R39 's bed. E10 as the last time she had seen the give a time, only stating that down earlier and she refused. The has a history of trying transfer ording to E10 staff reminds erself but she tries anyway. Confused because she 's way out."  The pm, E9 (CNA) stated that the North unit when R9 es stated that she did not see creaming from R39 's room. Soom, E9 noted R9 on the floor added that R9 is confused. Is room is in the back hall on	S9999				
	she did not see R9,	Registered Nurse) stated that but was summoned to R39's served R9 on the floor, and in the South unit.					
	R9's nursing notes documents that she room where she not left side. The note at to transfer from the	dated 11/13/14 by E14 was summoned to R9 's iced her on the floor on her also documents that R9 tried wheel chair to the bed and was complaining of severe					

Illinois Department of Public Health

FTYK11

PRINTED: 12/10/2014 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6006902 B. WING 11/25/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 355 RAYMOND STREET HERITAGE HEALTH-ELGIN **ELGIN. IL 60120** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 documentation and was transferred to the local hospital. The location of R9 where she was found is contradicting from R9's documentation (11/13/14 incident report and and 11/13/14 nurses notes) and staff interviews (E9 and E14).

On 11/19/14 the surveyor walked the distance from R9's room to R39's room. At the time of the fall, R9 's room was located at the back end of the hall on the South unit, approximately 10-11 doors down from the nursing station. When leaving the nursing station on the South the traveler went down a hall with resident rooms and offices. The traveler would also pass by the doorway leading to the main entrance of the facility, two dining rooms, and the North nursing station. Upon reaching the nursing station, the traveler would take a right and travel to back hall. The very last room on the right was R39 's room (approximate 14 doors down from the nursing station). The travel from R9's room to R39's room was in a "U" shape, as noted on the facility 's floor plan. Staff interviewed were unable to state where R9 's route began. However, R9 made her way inside R39 's room unnoticed by staff.

R9's radiology report from the hospital dated 11/13/14 documents: Impression- There is a comminuted left femoral neck fracture with displaced greater trochanteric fragment. R9 's medical records documents that R9 was admitted to the hospital where she received left hip ORIF (Open Reduction Internal Fixation) surgery. The facility 's Fall Management policy documents: The potential for injury will be care planned when appropriate, based on the results of the Fall Assessment. The interdisciplinary care plan will be individualized to reflect the specific needs and risk factors of the resident. 2. On 11-18-14 at 10:05 AM, E5 and E 6 were

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FTYK11

PRINTED: 12/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois	Department of Public	Health			FOR	M APPROVE	
STATEME AND PLA	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COV		
		IL6006902	B. WING		44		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			25/2014	
LEDITA	GE HEALTH-ELGIN		OND STREE				
HENTIA	GE REALTH-ELGIN	ELGIN, IL		• I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	observed to transfe	r R 7 using a full mechanical air to bed. When R7 was lifted, ke in a cocoon, R 7 's head					
	explained, "We are	osed in the sling. E 5 e supposed to use a small cause she is so tiny (96					
	/ is small, E 5 was t	ed if the sling they used for R unable to answer and said this was not use) is the small					
	appropriate sling size	PM, E 7 (Restorative Nurse) not have an assessment for e for the residents. " R 7 was documentation regarding the for R 7.					
	explained, "The pat exposed, the canvas resident and the lowe be by the resident's should not be enclosed."	o AM, E 4 (Restorative Aide) ient head is supposed to be is position to the neck of the er part of the canvas should coccyx. No! The patient ed like a cocoon. "					
i k s ii	Nurse Aldes - CNAs) stand mechanical from the bath room. During the strap (Velcro) that hele movable board on the control of t	transferred R8 using a sit to m wheel chair to toilet in the process of the transfer the d R8's legs in place to the the machine came off two					
s s fa	straps made the strap stood behind R8 to pr alling from the mecha	k layer of lint build up on the os to come off. No staff event him from accidental anical lift. When the e attention of E5 about the					
s in	bose straps, she atter tick together to conta nmovable part of me	mpted reinforce, but did not in R8's legs fastened to the chanical lift. E5 stated one R8's back when moving					

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 12/10/2014

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6006902 11/25/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 355 RAYMOND STREET HERITAGE HEALTH-ELGIN **ELGIN, IL 60120** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 him from wheel chair to the toilet, but E6 had to leave R8's room to access R8 to position him on the toilet from the adjacent room entrance to the bath room. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM